

London Fire Brigade Headquarters 169 Union Street London SE1 OLL T 020 8555 1200 F 020 7960 3602 Textphone 020 7960 3629 london-fire gov uk

Freedom of Information request reference number: 8514.1

Date of response: 03 April 2024

Request:

Please may I form a freedom of information request in regards to information on the buildings below:

- 1-70 BUCKLEBURY, NW1 3LB
- 1-25 Riverfleet, WC1H 8BJ
- 1-25 Fleetway, WC1H 8BL
- 1-24 RIVERSIDE, WC1H 8BH
- 1-24 FLEETFIELD, WC1H 8BP
- 2-212A FOUNDLING COURT, WC1N 1AN
- 1-187A O'DONNELL COURT, WC1N 1NZ

Information with regards to the following would be appreciated:

- LFB attendances.
- Fires.
- Arson.
- Any other relevant information.

Clarification request:

Please can you confirm the date range you require the information for and also could you clarify what you mean by "Any other relevant information".

Clarification received on 06 March 2024:

- _
- Up to 10 years if the information is available would be great. Any relevant information with regards to breaches in compartmentation and causes of fire, etc. _

Response:

Please see our response for each address below, collated by the LFB Data team:

1-70 BUCKLEBURY, NW1 3LB

Visit / Incident type	2014	2015	2016	2017	2018	2019	2020	2021	2022	2023	Total
False Alarm Incident	0	2	0	3	0	2	1	1	0	0	9
Fire Incident	1	2	1	0	1	0	0	1	0	0	6
Fire Safety Inspection	0	0	0	0	1	0	1	0	0	0	2
HFSV (Home Fire Safety Visit)	8	16	29	16	3	2	0	1	1	0	76
Special Service Incident	5	1	0	4	3	5	0	13	0	1	32
Station Visit	1	5	1	1	3	1	1	1	0	0	14
Total	15	26	31	24	11	10	3	17	1	1	139

Primary fire breakdown:

Fire type	MotiveAD	Main Cause	Compartmentation
Primary Fire	Accidental	Cooking – other cooking	Stopped/Checked spread
Primary Fire	Deliberate	Heat source and combustibles brought together deliberately	Stopped/Checked spread
Primary Fire	Accidental	Fault in equipment or appliance	Stopped/Checked spread
Primary Fire	Accidental	Accumulation of flammable material	Not recorded
Primary Fire	Accidental	Unsafe use of heat source - due to unsafe disposal	Not recorded

1-25 Riverfleet, WC1H 8BJ

Visit / Incident type	2014	2015	2016	2017	2018	2019	2020	2021	2022	2023	Total
False Alarm Incident	0	0	0	0	0	0	1	0	0	0	1
Fire Incident	0	0	0	0	0	0	1	0	0	1	2
Fire Safety Inspection	0	0	0	0	0	0	1	0	0	0	1
HFSV (Home Fire Safety Visit)	10	3	7	0	2	2	0	1	0	0	25

Special Service Incident	0	2	0	0	4	1	1	0	1	0	9
Station Visit	0	0	0	0	0	1	2	0	0	0	3
Total	10	5	7	0	б	4	б	1	1	1	41

Primary fire breakdown:

Fire type	MotiveAD	Main Cause	Compartmentation
Primary Fire	Deliberate	Heat source and combustibles brought together deliberately	Other

1-25 Fleetway, WC1H 8BL

Visit / Incident type	2014	2015	2016	2017	2018	2019	2020	2021	2022	2023	Total
Fire Incident	0	1	0	0	0	1	0	0	0	0	2
Fire Safety Inspection	0	0	0	0	0	0	1	0	0	0	1
HFSV (Home Fire Safety Visit)	4	2	1	3	0	1	1	0	0	0	12
Special Service Incident	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	1	0	1
Station Visit	0	0	1	0	0	1	3	0	0	0	5
Total	4	3	2	3	0	3	5	0	1	0	21

Primary fire breakdown:

Fire type	MotiveAD	Main Cause	Compartmentation
Primary Fire	Accidental	Cooking – other cooking	Not recorded

1-24 RIVERSIDE, WC1H 8BH

Visit / Incident type	2014	2015	2016	2017	2018	2019	2020	2021	2022	2023	Total
Fire Incident*	0	0	1	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	1
Fire Safety Inspection	0	0	0	0	0	0	1	0	0	0	1
HFSV (Home Fire Safety Visit)	1	11	7	0	0	0	0	1	1	0	21
Special Service Incident	0	0	1	0	1	1	0	0	6	0	9
Station Visit	0	0	0	0	0	1	1	0	0	0	2
Total	1	11	9	0	1	2	2	1	7	0	34

*None of fire incidents recorded were 'Primary Fires'. We do not record a further breakdown of motive/cause for secondary fires.

1-24 FLEETFIELD, WC1H 8BP

Visit / Incident type	2014	2015	2016	2017	2018	2019	2020	2021	2022	2023	Total
Fire Safety Inspection	0	0	0	0	0	0	1	0	0	0	1
HFSV (Home Fire Safety Visit)	2	3	0	1	1	2	0	0	0	0	9
Special Service Incident	1	0	0	0	0	0	0	2	1	0	4
Station Visit	0	1	0	0	1	1	1	0	0	0	4
Total	3	4	0	1	2	3	2	2	1	0	18

Please note, there are no fire incidents recorded at FLEETFIELD, WC1H 8BP in the last ten years.

2-212A FOUNDLING COURT, WC1N 1AN

Visit / Incident type	2014	2015	2016	2017	2018	2019	2020	2021	2022	2023	Total
False Alarm Incident	1	3	4	2	2	5	0	0	0	4	21
Fire Incident	0	0	0	0	0	1	1	0	0	1	3
Fire Safety Inspection	0	0	1	0	0	0	0	1	0	0	2
HFSV (Home Fire Safety Visit)	26	1	9	12	3	3	0	0	0	3	57
Special Service Incident	0	0	1	0	0	0	3	0	2	1	7
Station Visit	0	1	0	1	0	2	0	1	0	0	5
Total	27	5	15	15	5	11	4	2	2	9	95

Primary fire breakdown:

Fire type	MotiveAD	Main Cause	Compartmentation
Primary Fire	Accidental	Combustible articles too close to heat source (or fire)	Not recorded
Primary Fire	Accidental	Faulty fuel supplies – Electricity	Not recorded
Primary Fire	Accidental	Faulty leads to equipment or appliance	Not recorded

1-187A O'DONNELL COURT, WC1N 1NZ

Visit / Incident type	2014	2015	2016	2017	2018	2019	2020	2021	2022	2023	Total
False Alarm Incident	3	2	1	0	0	1	1	0	0	0	8
Fire Incident	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	1	0	1

Fire Safety Inspection	0	1	2	0	0	1	1	0	0	0	5
HFSV (Home Fire Safety Visit)	9	3	4	17	2	0	1	0	2	0	38
Special Service Incident	0	1	0	0	0	1	1	1	0	5	9
Total	12	7	7	17	2	3	4	1	3	5	61

Primary fire breakdown:

Fire type	MotiveAD	Main Cause	Compartmentation
Primary Fire	Accidental	Unsafe use of equipment or appliance (heat source)	Not recorded

We have dealt with your request under the Freedom of Information Act 2000. For more information about this process please see the guidance we publish about making a request on our website.